Senate Bill No. 437

Passed the Senate April 26, 2007

Secretary of the Senate

Passed the Assembly July 9, 2007

Chief Clerk of the Assembly

This bill was received by the Governorthis ________day

of , 2007, at o’clock ___m.

Private Secretary of the Governor



SB 437 —2—

CHAPTER

An act to amend Sections 33080.1 and 33490 of the Health and
Safety Code, relating to redevelopment.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

SB 437, Negrete McLeod. Local agencies: redevelopment.

(1) Under the Community Redevelopment Law, a redevelopment
agency is required to submit to its legislative body annually any
audit undertaken by another governmental agency, and an annual
report that includes, among others, an independent financial audit,
a fiscal statement for the previous year, a description of the
agency’s activities with regard to housing and displacement in the
previous fiscal year, and a description of the agency’s progress in
alleviating blight in the previous fiscal year, as specified.

This bill would also require the annual report to include a list of
the fiscal years that the agency expects specified time limits to
expire.

(2) Existing law requires a redevelopment agency that has
adopted a redevelopment plan, as specified, to adopt an
implementation plan that contains a number of specified elements,
and must be updated as specified.

This bill would require the implementation plan to identify the
fiscal years that the agency expects specified time limits to expire.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 33080.1 of the Health and Safety Code
is amended to read:

33080.1. Every redevelopment agency shall submit the final
report of any audit undertaken by any other local, state, or federal
government entity to its legislative body within 30 days of receipt
of that audit report. In addition, every redevelopment agency shall
present an annual report to its legislative body within six months
of the end of the agency’s fiscal year. The annual report shall
contain all of the following:

(@ (1) An independent financial audit report for the previous
fiscal year. “Audit report” means an examination of, and opinion
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on, the financial statements of the agency which present the results
of the operations and financial position of the agency, including
all financial activities with moneys required to be held in a separate
Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund pursuant to Section
33334.3. This audit shall be conducted by a certified public
accountant or public accountant, licensed by the State of California,
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards adopted by
the Comptroller General of the United States. The audit report
shall meet, at a minimum, the audit guidelines prescribed by the
Controller’s office pursuant to Section 33080.3 and also include
a report on the agency’s compliance with laws, regulations, and
administrative requirements governing activities of the agency,
and a calculation of the excess surplus in the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund as defined in subdivision (g) of Section
33334.12.

(2) However, the legislative body may elect to omit from
inclusion in the audit report any distinct activity of the agency that
is funded exclusively by the federal government and that is subject
to audit by the federal government.

(b) A fiscal statement for the previous fiscal year that contains
the information required pursuant to Section 33080.5.

(c) Adescription of the agency’s activities in the previous fiscal
year affecting housing and displacement that contains the
information required by Sections 33080.4 and 33080.7.

(d) A description of the agency’s progress, including specific
actions and expenditures, in alleviating blight in the previous fiscal
year.

(e) A list of, and status report on, all loans made by the
redevelopment agency that are fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or
more, that in the previous fiscal year were in default, or not in
compliance with the terms of the loan approved by the
redevelopment agency.

() Adescription of the total number and nature of the properties
that the agency owns and those properties the agency has acquired
in the previous fiscal year.

(g) A list of the fiscal years that the agency expects each of the
following time limits to expire:

(1) The time limit for the commencement for eminent domain
proceedings to acquire property within the project area.
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(2) The time limit for the establishment of loans, advances, and
indebtedness to finance the redevelopment project.

(3) The time limit for the effectiveness of the redevelopment
plan.

(4) The time limit to repay indebtedness with the proceeds of
property taxes.

(h) Any other information that the agency believes useful to
explain its programs, including, but not limited to, the number of
jobs created and lost in the previous fiscal year as a result of its
activities.

SEC. 2. Section 33490 of the Health and Safety Code is
amended to read:

33490. (a) (1) (A) Onor before December 31,1994, and each
five years thereafter, each agency that has adopted a redevelopment
plan prior to December 31, 1993, shall adopt, after a public hearing,
an implementation plan that shall contain the specific goals and
objectives of the agency for the project area, the specific programs,
including potential projects, and estimated expenditures proposed
to be made during the next five years, and an explanation of how
the goals and objectives, programs, and expenditures will eliminate
blight within the project area and implement the requirements of
Section 33333.10, if applicable, and Sections 33334.2, 33334.4,
33334.6, and 33413. After adoption of the first implementation
plan, the parts of the implementation plan that address Section
33333.10, if applicable, and Sections 33334.2, 33334.4, 33334.6,
and 33413 shall be adopted every five years either in conjunction
with the housing element cycle or the implementation plan cycle.
The agency may amend the implementation plan after conducting
a public hearing on the proposed amendment. If an action attacking
the adoption, approval, or validity of a redevelopment plan adopted
prior to January 1, 1994, has been brought pursuant to Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 33500), the first implementation plan
required pursuant to this section shall be adopted within six months
after a final judgment or order has been entered. Subsequent
implementation plans required pursuant to this section shall be
adopted pursuant to the terms of this section, and as if the first
implementation plan had been adopted on or before December 31,
1994,

(B) Adoption of an implementation plan shall not constitute an
approval of any specific program, project, or expenditure and shall
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not change the need to obtain any required approval of a specific
program, project, or expenditure from the agency or community.
The adoption of an implementation plan shall not constitute a
project within the meaning of Section 21000 of the Public
Resources Code. However, the inclusion of a specific program,
potential project, or expenditure in an implementation plan
prepared pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 33352 in
conjunction with a redevelopment plan adoption shall not eliminate
analysis of those programs, potential projects, and expenditures
in the environmental impact report prepared pursuant to subdivision
(K) of Section 33352 to the extent that it would be otherwise
required. In addition, the inclusion of programs, potential projects,
and expenditures in an implementation plan shall not eliminate
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(Division 13 (commencing with Section 21000) of the Public
Resources Code), at the time of the approval of the program,
project, or expenditure, to the extent that it would be otherwise
required.

(2) (A) A portion of the implementation plan shall address the
agency housing responsibilities and shall contain a section
addressing Section 33333.10, if applicable, and Sections 33334.2,
33334.4, and 33334.6, the Low and Moderate Income Housing
Fund, and, if subdivision (b) of Section 33413 applies, a section
addressing agency developed and project area housing. The section
addressing the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund shall
contain:

(i) The amount available in the Low and Moderate Income
Housing Fund and the estimated amounts which will be deposited
in the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund during each of
the next five years.

(if) A housing program with estimates of the number of new,
rehabilitated, or price restricted units to be assisted during each of
the five years and estimates of the expenditures of moneys from
the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund during each of the
five years.

(iii) A description of how the housing program will implement
the requirement for expenditures of moneys in the Low and
Moderate Income Housing Fund over a 10-year period for various
groups as required by Section 33334.4. For project areas to which
subdivision (b) of Section 33413 applies, the 10-year period within
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which Section 33334.4 is required to be implemented shall be the
same 10-year period within which subdivision (b) of Section 33413
is required to be implemented. Notwithstanding the first sentence
of Section 33334.4 and the first sentence of this clause, in order
to allow these two 10-year time periods to coincide for the first
time period, the time to implement the requirements of Section
33334.4 shall be extended two years, and project areas in existence
on December 31, 1993, shall implement the requirements of
Section 33334.4 on or before December 31, 2014, and each 10
years thereafter rather than December 31, 2012. For project areas
to which subdivision (b) of Section 33413 does not apply, the
requirements of Section 33334.4 shall be implemented on or before
December 31, 2014, and each 10 years thereafter.

(iv) Thisrequirement to include a description of how the housing
program will implement Section 33334.4 in the implementation
plan shall apply to implementation plans adopted pursuant to
subdivision (a) on or after December 31, 2002.

(B) For each project area to which subdivision (b) of Section
33413 applies, the section addressing the agency developed and
project area housing shall contain:

(i) Estimates of the number of new, substantially rehabilitated
or price restricted residential units to be developed or purchased
within one or more project areas, both over the life of the plan and
during the next 10 years.

(if) Estimates of the number of units of very low, low-, and
moderate-income households required to be developed within one
or more project areas in order to meet the requirements of
paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 33413, both over the
life of the plan and during the next 10 years.

(iti) The number of wunits of wvery low, low-, and
moderate-income households which have been developed within
one or more project areas which meet the requirements of
paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 33413.

(iv) Estimates of the number of agency developed residential
units which will be developed during the next five years, if any,
which will be governed by paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of
Section 33413.

(v) Estimates of the number of agency developed units for very
low, low-, and moderate-income households which will be
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developed by the agency during the next five years to meet the
requirements of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section 33413.

(C) The section addressing Section 33333.10, if applicable, and
Section 33334.4 shall contain all of the following:

(i) The number of housing units needed for very low income
persons, low-income persons, and moderate-income persons as
each of those needs have been identified in the most recent
determination pursuant to Section 65584 of the Government Code,
and the proposed amount of expenditures from the Low and
Moderate Income Housing Fund for each income group during
each year of the implementation plan period.

(if) The total population of the community and the population
under 65 years of age as reported in the most recent census of the
United States Census Bureau.

(iii) A housing program that provides a detailed schedule of
actions the agency is undertaking or intends to undertake to ensure
expenditure of the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund in
the proportions required by Section 33333.10, if applicable, and
Section 33334 .4.

(iv) For the previous implementation plan period, the amounts
of Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund moneys utilized to
assist units affordable to, and occupied by, extremely low income
households, very low income households, and low-income
households; the number, the location, and level of affordability of
units newly constructed with other locally controlled government
assistance and without agency assistance and that are required to
be affordable to, and occupied by, persons of low, very low, or
extremely low income for at least 55 years for rental housing or
45 years for homeownership housing, and the amount of Low and
Moderate Income Housing Fund moneys utilized to assist housing
units available to families with children, and the number, location,
and level of affordability of those units.

(3) Ifthe implementation plan contains a project that will result
in the destruction or removal of dwelling units that will have to
be replaced pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 33413, the
implementation plan shall identify proposed locations suitable for
those replacement dwelling units.

(4) For a project area that is within six years of the time limit
on the effectiveness of the redevelopment plan established pursuant
to Section 33333.2, 33333.6, 33333.7, or 33333.10, the portion of
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the implementation plan addressing the housing responsibilities
shall specifically address the ability of the agency to comply, prior
to the time limit on the effectiveness of the redevelopment plan,
with subdivision (a) of Section 33333.8, subdivision (a) of Section
33413 with respect to replacement dwelling units, subdivision (b)
of Section 33413 with respect to project area housing, and the
disposition of the remaining moneys in the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund.

(5) The implementation plan shall identify the fiscal year that
the agency expects each of the following time limits to expire:

(A) The time limit for the commencement for eminent domain
proceedings to acquire property within the project area.

(B) The time limit for the establishment of loans, advances, and
indebtedness to finance the redevelopment project.

(C) The time limit for the effectiveness of the redevelopment
plan.

(D) The time limit to repay indebtedness with the proceeds of
property taxes.

(b) Fora project area for which a redevelopment plan is adopted
on or after January 1, 1994, the implementation plan prepared
pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 33352 shall constitute the
initial implementation plan and thereafter the agency after a public
hearing shall adopt an implementation plan every five years
commencing with the fifth year after the plan has been adopted.
Agencies may adopt implementation plans that include more than
one project area.

(c) Every agency, at least once within the five-year term of the
plan, shall conduct a public hearing and hear testimony of all
interested parties for the purpose of reviewing the redevelopment
plan and the corresponding implementation plan for each
redevelopment project within the jurisdiction and evaluating the
progress of the redevelopment project. The hearing required by
this subdivision shall take place no earlier than two years and no
later than three years after the adoption of the implementation plan.
For a project area that is within three years of the time limit on the
effectiveness of the redevelopment plan established pursuant to
Section 33333.2, 33333.6, 33333.7, or 33333.10, the review shall
specifically address those items in paragraph (4) of subdivision
(a). An agency may hold one hearing for two or more project areas
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if those project areas are included within the same implementation
plan.

(d) Notice of public hearings conducted pursuant to this section
shall be published pursuant to Section 6063 of the Government
Code, mailed at least three weeks in advance to all persons and
agencies that have requested notice, and posted in at least four
permanent places within the project area for a period of three
weeks. Publication, mailing, and posting shall be completed not
less than 10 days prior to the date set for hearing.
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